

**DAR AL AMAN FOR ISLAMIC FINANCE COMPANY
(LIMITED PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING)
AMMAN - JORDAN**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TOGETHER WITH INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022**

DAR AL AMAN FOR ISLAMIC FINANCE COMPANY
(LIMITED PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING)
AMMAN - JORDAN

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TOGETHER WITH INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

<u>Contents</u>	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	-
Statement of Financial Position	1
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	2
Statement of Changes in Equity	3
Statement of Cash Flows	4
Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements	5 - 20

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

31 December 2022

To the Shareholders of Dar Al Aman for Islamic Finance Company
(Limited Public Shareholding)
Amman - Jordan

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Dar Al Aman for Islamic Finance Company (Limited Public Shareholding) "The Company" which comprise of:

- The statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022.
- The statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, and statement of cash flows for the year then ended.
- Notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position as at 31 December 2022, its' financial performance and its' cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with "The International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants" Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with this Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note (23) to the financial statements which indicate that the accumulated losses of the Company represent 43% of the capital. Also, the granting of funds remains suspended until the date of the financial statements, these events or circumstances, in addition to the other matters mentioned in the note, are considered an indication of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as the Note shows the Company's actions and its future plan to counter that. Our opinion has not been modified in respect of this matter.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)

31 December 2022

To the Shareholders of Dar Al Aman for Islamic Finance Company
(Limited Public Shareholding)
Amman - Jordan

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note (21) to the financial statements and as stated in the Company's lawyer letter, the credit portfolio includes facilities that were granted without tangible guarantees to a group of customers that reached JD 5.5 million. The Company has filed a complaint to the Integrity and Anti-Corruption Commission against these customers and against some of the Company's previous employees, where the case was transferred to the competent court. There are also cases filed against the Company, amounting to about 535 thousand Jordanian dinars, which are still pending. Our opinion has not been modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and informing our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Financial Assets at Amortized Cost

Key Audit Matter

The ECL provision of financial assets at amortized cost was amounted to approximately JD 11 million and 260 thousand as at 31 December 2022 which represents 75% of the total financing receivables, and the determination of the existence of impairment and an estimate of the provision required in accordance with the expected credit loss model and in accordance with IFRS (9) requires a great degree of diligence and professional judgment.

Related Notes

Refer to Note [7] of the accompanying financial statements.

Audit Response

The audit procedures included an understanding of the nature of the receivables portfolio and the procedures used to collect them and reviewing the reasonableness of the estimation made by the management using an expert in the calculation of the allowance in accordance with IFRS (9), whom we met and discussed the findings with. Also, we reviewed the ages of those receivables, all the lawsuits, correspondences, and subsequent collections, if any. As a result, we evaluated the sufficiency of this provision and the related disclosures.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)

31 December 2022

To the Shareholders of Dar Al Aman for Islamic Finance Company
(Limited Public Shareholding)
Amman - Jordan

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report of 2022 but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)

31 December 2022

To the Shareholders of Dar Al Aman for Islamic Finance Company
(Limited Public Shareholding)
Amman - Jordan

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED)

31 December 2022

To the Shareholders of Dar Al Aman for Islamic Finance Company
(Limited Public Shareholding)
Amman - Jordan

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued)

We communicated with those charged with governance regarding other matters, the planned scope, timing of the audit, and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in the internal control that have been identified during our audit.

We also provided those in charge of the governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence and informed them of all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to affect our independence, in addition to preventive procedures, if any.

From the matters communicated with those in charge of governance, we determined if any of those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

The Company maintains proper accounting records, and the audited financial statements and the financial information stated in the board of directors' report are in agreement therewith, we recommend the general assembly to approve them.

Samman & Co.



Ahmad Ramahi
License No. (868)



27 March 2023
Amman - Jordan


Dar Al Aman for Islamic Finance Company
(Limited Public Shareholding)
Amman - Jordan

Statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2022

	Note	2022 JD	2021 JD
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Cash at banks		396,053	306,682
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(6)	31,756	42,591
Financial assets at amortized cost	(7)	3,183,316	4,384,845
Other receivables	(8)	108,548	98,511
Investment in associate company	(9)	-	98,270
Property and equipment	(10)	251,905	257,824
Properties seized against debts	(11)	2,563,405	2,563,405
Investment property	(9)	389,534	-
Deferred tax assets	(18)	2,846,631	2,846,631
TOTAL ASSETS		9,771,148	10,598,759
<u>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY</u>			
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
Other payables	(12)	316,302	386,363
<u>SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY</u>			
	(13)		
Subscribed capital		16,000,000	16,000,000
Statutory reserve		122,605	122,605
Voluntary reserve		220,512	220,512
Accumulated losses		(6,888,271)	(6,130,721)
NET SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY		9,454,846	10,212,396
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY		9,771,148	10,598,759

The financial statements from page [1] to [20] were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 26 March 2023 and were signed on its behalf by:


Dr. Farooq Mohammad Murad
Deputy chairman of the board


Nabil Mohammad Muzuk
Acting Chief Executive Officer

Dar Al Aman for Islamic Finance Company
(Limited Public Shareholding)
Amman - Jordan

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2022

	Note	2022 JD	2021 JD
Revenues - net	(14)	41,007	34,360
Other revenues	(15)	57,579	27,570
Profits on disposal of investment in the associate	(9)	272,420	-
Valuation (losses) profit of Financial assets	(6)	(10,835)	7,923
Expected credit losses	(7)	(833,712)	(212,667)
Employees benefits expenses	(16)	(119,183)	(119,984)
Administrative expenses	(17)	(164,826)	(161,877)
Comprehensive loss		(757,550)	(424,675)
Basic and diluted loss per share for the period JD / share	(19)	(0.047)	(0.027)

Dar Al Aman for Islamic Finance Company
(Limited Public Shareholding)
Amman - Jordan

Statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 31 December 2022

	Subscribed capital	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Accumulated losses	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<u>2022</u>					
1 January 2022	16,000,000	122,605	220,512	(6,130,721)	10,212,396
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(757,550)	(757,550)
31 December 2022	<u>16,000,000</u>	<u>122,605</u>	<u>220,512</u>	<u>(6,888,271)</u>	<u>9,454,846</u>
<u>2021</u>					
1 January 2021	20,000,000	122,605	220,512	(9,706,046)	10,637,071
Amortization of losses - Note (13)	(4,000,000)	-	-	4,000,000	-
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(424,675)	(424,675)
31 December 2021	<u>16,000,000</u>	<u>122,605</u>	<u>220,512</u>	<u>(6,130,721)</u>	<u>10,212,396</u>

Dar Al Aman for Islamic Finance Company
(Limited Public Shareholding)
Amman - Jordan

Statement of cash flows
For the year ended 31 December 2022

	Note	2022 JD	2021 JD
<u>Operating activities</u>			
Loss of the year before tax		(757,550)	(424,675)
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Profits on disposal of investment in the associate	(9)	(272,420)	-
Depreciation		6,219	6,895
Valuation losses (profit) of Financial assets	(6)	10,835	(7,923)
Losses from sale of properties seized against debts	(11)	-	(26,990)
Expected credit losses		833,712	212,667
		(179,204)	(240,026)
Financial assets at amortized cost		367,817	389,131
Other receivables		(10,037)	1,617
Other payables		(70,061)	13,465
Net cash flows from operating activities		108,515	164,187
<u>Investing activities</u>			
Purchase of property and equipment	(10)	(300)	(358)
Investment property	(9)	(18,844)	-
Proceeds from sales of properties seized against debts	(11)	-	405,914
Properties acquired during the year		-	(42,885)
Net cash flows from investing activities		(19,144)	362,671
<u>Financing activities</u>			
Loans		-	(260,000)
Net cash flows from financing activities		-	(260,000)
Net change in cash at banks during the year		89,371	266,858
Cash at banks - Beginning of the year		306,682	39,824
Cash at banks - Ending of the year		396,053	306,682
<u>Non-cash transactions</u>			
Investment properties in return for investing in the associate	(9)	370,690	-

Dar Al Aman for Islamic Finance Company
(Limited Public Shareholding)
Amman - Jordan

Notes forming part of the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

1) General

Dar Al Aman for Islamic Finance Company (previously: Al Israa for Islamic Finance and Investment Company) was established on 20 April 2008 as a Limited Public Shareholding Company in the Register of Public Shareholding Companies under No. (451).

The Company's main objectives are financing consumable products and financing real estate in accordance with the provisions of Islamic Sharia. The address of the company in Amman - Abdullah Ghosheh Street - Al Hussein Complex.

The following are the names of the Board of Director's members:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Position</u>
Saeed Mohammad Hasan Al-Masoud	Chairman
Dr. Farooq Mohammad Murad	Deputy Chairman
Al Al-Bayt University Represented by Hany Hamed Al-Dmour	Board Member
Al-Rifaiat Investment and Real Estate Development Company	Board Member
Represented by Muhammad Taha Al-Qassim Al-Harash	Board Member
Eng. Mohammad Ismael Mohammad Attieh	Board Member
Kefah Ahmad Moustafa AL - Maharmeh	Board Member
Mohammad Ahmad Musa Al-Azb	Board Member

The Company's financial statements were reviewed by the Shari'a Supervisory Board of the Company and issued its legal report on 2 January 2023. The Shari'a Supervisory Board did not find any legal violation of the Company's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022.

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 were approved by the Company's Board of Directors on 26 March 2023. These statements require the approval of the General Assembly of Shareholders.

2) Basis of preparation

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out in Note (4) to the financial statements. The policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

The financial statements are presented in JD, which is also the functional currency. Amounts are rounded to the nearest JD.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards and Interpretations (collectively IFRSs) as adopted by the Jordanian laws.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with adopted IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas where significant judgments and estimates have been made in preparing the financial statements and their effect are disclosed in Note (3) to the financial statements.

Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and investment in associate company, the details of which are disclosed in their accounting policies.

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Changes in accounting policies

a) New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted from 1 January 2022:

- Onerous Contracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37).
- Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16);
- Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020 (Amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 9, IFRS 16 and IAS 41); and
- References to Conceptual Framework (Amendments to IFRS 3).

The above standards, amendments, improvements and Interpretations issued by the IASB are not expected to impact the Company as they are either not relevant to the Company activities or require accounting which is consistent with the Company current accounting policies.

b) New standards, interpretations and amendments not yet effective:

There are a number of standards, amendments to standards, and interpretations which have been issued by the IASB that are effective in future accounting periods that the Company has decided not to adopt early.

The following standard and amendments are effective for the period beginning 1 January 2023:

- IFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts";
- Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2);
- Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8); and
- Deferred Tax Related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12).

The following amendments are effective for the period beginning 1 January 2024:

- IFRS 16 Leases (Liability in a Sale and Leaseback)
- IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements (Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current)
- IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements (Non-current Liabilities with Covenants)

The Company is assessing the impact of these new accounting standard and amendments. The Company does not expect that the amendments and new standard issued by IASB but not yet effective to have a material impact on the financial statements.

3) Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The Company makes certain estimates and assumptions regarding the future. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions. The following are some significant accounting estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements:

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Fair value measurement

Inputs used in fair value measurement are categorized into different levels based on inputs provided and how observable they are (Fair value hierarchy):

level one: observable quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for assets or liabilities that Company can obtain.

level two: quoted prices are not available, but the fair value is based on observable market data and inputs are observable directly or indirectly for assets or liabilities.

level three: unobservable inputs for assets or liabilities.

The level of inputs used to determine the fair value measurement of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is level one.

The level of inputs used to determine the fair value measurement of properties seized against debts is level two. The management estimates the impairment amount of properties seized against debt-based on recent evaluations by certified external evaluators for the purpose of calculating any impairment. The impairment is reviewed periodically.

Property and equipment

The Company reviews the estimated useful life of property and equipment and the depreciation method to verify that it reflects the used economic benefits and in case there is a difference it will be treated as changes in estimates (in the year of change and subsequent years).

Legal proceedings

The Company reviews outstanding legal cases following developments in the legal proceedings and at each reporting date, in order to assess the need for provisions and disclosures in its financial statements. Among the factors that should be taken into consideration regarding the provisions are the nature of the proceedings and the actions taken (especially in the period between the date of the financial statements and the date of issuance of these statements). And the opinion of a legal advisor on similar lawsuits in addition to the management decision on how to respond.

Income tax

The Company is subject to income tax and significant judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes. During the ordinary course of business, there are transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. As a result, the Company recognizes tax liabilities based on estimates of whether additional taxes and interest will be due.

Expected credit loss of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognized the expected credit losses of the financial assets using the general approach according to IFRS (9), which requires the management to use important estimates and assumptions as disclosed in the accounting policy of the financial instruments in Note (4) to the financial statements.

4) Summary of significant accounting policies

Revenues

Mudaraba investments are recorded in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income according to the accrual basis. Revenues resulting from Murabaha are recognized using the Declining Murabaha method over the period of the Murabaha contract. The distributed profits are recorded upon realization (approved by the General Assembly of Shareholders) in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Commissions are recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when earned.

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Foreign currencies

Transactions entered into by the Company in a currency other than the currency of the primary economic environment in which they operate (functional currency- Jordanian Dinar) are recorded at the rates ruling when the transactions occur. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rates ruling at the reporting date. Exchange differences arising on the retranslation of unsettled monetary assets and liabilities are recognized immediately in the statement of profit or loss. Non-monetary assets and liabilities recognized at cost are translated at rates ruling at the date of transaction, where non-monetary items recognized at fair value translated at rates of valuation date, valuation of profit or loss are recognized as part of the intended fair value.

Financial Assets

Financial assets are classified at initial recognition in one of the following categories:

- Amortized cost.
- Fair value through profit or loss.
- Fair value through other comprehensive income.

Financial Assets at amortized cost

The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics and if it meets both of the following conditions:

1. It's held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collection of future cash flows; and,
2. It arises from its contractual terms, on specified dates, principal, and Murabaha.

These assets are subsequently measured and Murabaha income at amortized cost is recognized using the effective Murabaha method (Declining Murabaha) for the duration of the Murabaha contract. Amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses, if any

The Murabah income, investment income on Mudaraba, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment and gains or losses on disposal of financial assets are recognized in profit or loss. The Non-Islamic income, gains, expenses and losses (if any) are recognized in a special account in the statement of financial position in other credit balances, where they are disbursed or donated in accordance with decisions of the Board of Directors and the Shari'a Supervisory Board.

Expected credit loss

The Company recognizes the expected credit losses of financial assets classified at amortized cost using the general approach according to IFRS (9) and it classifies the portfolio to three stages based on the expected credit loss as follows:

Stage	Classification	Basis of calculation	Company's evaluation
First stage	Credit risk has not increased significantly since the initial recognition	Recognise 12-month expected credit loss from the date of the financial statements	Consider all customers have undue payments and/or have due payments for a period not exceed 30 days in this stage
Second stage	Credit risk that increased significantly after the initial recognition	Recognise lifetime expected losses being calculated based on the gross amount of the financial asset	Consider all customers have due payments for a period exceeding 30 days but not exceeding 90 days in this stage
Third stage	A significant indication of impairment in the financial asset at the reporting date	Recognise lifetime expected losses being calculated based on the gross amount of the financial asset	Consider all customers have due payments for a period exceeding 90 days

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

The following methods are used to calculate the impairment:

First: The probability of default (PD) of the loans classified within stage 1 was calculated by historical data for the last 5 years of defaults for each portfolio. For the second stage, the probability of default (PD) of the entire debt lifetime was calculated by converting the portfolio's probability of default to a default for the entire lifetime of the debt considering the number of remaining years of debt expiry and economic indicators (unemployment / inflation). As for the third stage, 100% was determined as a probability of default (PD) for all debts classified within this stage.

Second: Five models were prepared, and the weighted weights were used to calculate the loss given default (LGD) as follows:

Stages	Default Loss %
First stage	20
Second stage	40
Third stage	85 - 60

Third: the present value of the expected payments as well as the guarantees, their expenses and depreciation and the period of time to liquidate the guarantee were calculated. Net cash flows from the guarantees were calculated, but the expected cash flows of a number of default customers were excluded based on the management's estimation of their situation.

In each financial period, the Company evaluates the credit rating of financial assets at amortized cost. A financial asset's credit rating is impaired when one or more events have a negative impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial instrument.

Provisions of the financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the total carrying amount of the financial asset. Losses of other financial assets are recognized in profit or loss.

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

The Company measures all financial assets that are not classified at amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income at fair value through the profit or loss. These assets are initially recognized at fair value. These assets subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any Murabaha or dividend income, are recognized in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities

The Company has not classified any financial liabilities in financial liabilities at fair value through the profit or loss. The financial liabilities are as follow:

Other payables

Other payables are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective Murabaha method.

Properties seized against debts

Properties seized against debts is recognized in the statement of financial position at the lower of value in which they have been transferred or at fair value individually. Any impairment is recognized as a loss in profit or loss. Profit from revaluation is recognized to the extent that does not exceed the previously recorded impairment losses in profit or loss.

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Investment in associate company

Where the Company has the power to participate in (but not control) the financial and operating policy decisions of another entity, it is classified as an associate. Associates are initially recognized in the statement of financial position using the equity method. The equity method is an accounting method whereby the investment is recorded at cost and the profit or loss statement reflects the profit from the investment in the amount of the Company's share of the net results of the investee company arising after the acquisition and the share of the Company in the profit or loss of the investee company after the acquisition and the amount received by the Company as dividends of the net retained earnings of the investee company arising after the acquisition.

Dividends received in excess of these gains are considered as a refund of the investment and are recognized as a reduction of the cost of the investment.

In the absence of a significant influence on the associates, the Company measures and recognizes any investments held at fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate upon loss of significant influence and the fair value of the investment held in addition to the proceeds from the sale is recognized in the profit or loss.

Property and equipment

Items of property and equipment are initially recognized at cost. In addition to the purchase price, cost includes directly attributable costs that set the asset in a condition that enables it to achieve the purpose which it was purchased for.

Depreciation is not applicable on lands and depreciation on projects under construction does not commence until they are complete and available for use. Depreciation is provided on all other items of property and equipment so as to write off their carrying value by the estimated useful life. It is provided at the following rates:

<u>Asset</u>	<u>Depreciation %</u>
Office	2
Cars	20
Computers hardware and software	10-25

When the recoverable amount for assets is less than its book value, they will be written down to their recoverable amount. The impairment loss is recorded in the statement of profit or loss. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the assets is included in the statement of profit or loss in the period in which the asset is derecognized.

Investment properties

Investment properties are stated at cost and any impairment is recognized in the profit or loss, the fair values of these investments are disclosed in the financial statements.

Capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of financial liability or financial asset, the Company's ordinary shares are classified as equity instruments.

Employees Benefits

The Company's contribution to the defined employee's benefit schemes are recognized in the profit or loss in the year to which it relates.

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risk and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When some or all the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received, and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability in the statement of financial position differs from its tax base. Recognition of deferred tax assets is restricted to those instances where it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the difference can be utilized.

Dividends

Dividend income from investments is recognized when Shareholders are entitled to receive payment of dividends upon approval by the General Assembly of Shareholders.

5) Financial Instruments - Risk Management

The Company is exposed through its operations to the following risks:

- Credit risk
- Market risk
- Liquidity risk

In common with all other businesses, the Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these financial statements.

There have been no substantive changes in the Company exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to measure them unless otherwise stated in this note.

(I) Principal financial instruments

The principal financial instruments used by the Company, from which financial instrument risk arises, are as follows:

- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.
- Financial assets at amortized cost.
- Others.
- Cash at banks.
- Other credit balances.

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

(II) Financial instruments by category

	2022	2021
	JD	JD
<u>Financial assets at amortized cost</u>		
Financial assets at amortized cost	3,183,316	4,384,845
Cash at banks	396,053	306,682
Others	42,623	33,621
	<u>3,621,992</u>	<u>4,725,148</u>
<u>Financial assets at fair value</u>		
loss	31,756	42,591
Total financial assets	<u>3,653,748</u>	<u>4,767,739</u>
<u>Financial liabilities at amortized cost</u>		
Other payables	<u>164,920</u>	<u>140,345</u>

(III) Financial instruments not measured at fair value

A financial instrument not measured at fair value includes cash at banks, financial assets at amortized cost, others, and other payables.

Due to their nature, the carrying value of the financial instruments above approximates their fair value.

General objectives, policies and procedures

The Board has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for determination and implementation of these objectives and policies.

The overall objective of the Board is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company competitiveness and flexibility. Further details regarding these policies are set out below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is exposed to this type of risk mainly from financial assets at amortized cost. The Company follows the policy of obtaining facilities granted or tangible guarantees to reduce credit risk.

There are credit concentrations of approximately JD 9 million granted to the 10 largest customers as of 31 December 2022, representing 60% of the finance receivables after deducting deferred revenue (31 December 2021, approximately JD 10 million representing 64% of finance receivables after deducting deferred revenue).

The credit portfolio includes facilities granted without tangible guarantees to a group of customers reached JD 5.5 million. The Company has filed a complaint to the Integrity and Anti-Corruption Commission against these customers and against some of the Company's previous employees.

Credit risk also arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks, and financial assets. The Company deals with banks with a suitable credit rating.

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Market risk

Market risk arises from the Company's use of Murabaha bearing, tradable and foreign currency financial instruments. It is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in Murabaha rates (Murabaha rate risk), foreign exchange rates (currency risk), or other market factors (another price risk).

Murabaha price risks

Murabaha price risk is the risk related to the change in the value of financial instruments due to changes in Murabaha market rates. Moreover, the Company continuously manages the exposure to Murabaha price risk. It evaluates different options such as financing, renewing current positions, and carrying out alternative financing.

Currency risk

Currency risk arises when the Company has financial transactions in a currency other than their functional currency. The Company is not exposed to this type of risk since it does not deal in foreign currencies in its activities.

Other market price risks

The Company is exposed to other market price risk due to its investments in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. The maximum amount exposed to fair value fluctuations for those investments is JD 1,588 for year 2022 against JD 2,130 for the year 2021.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from the Company's management of working capital. It is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they fall due.

Capital Management

The Company monitors "Adjusted capital" which comprises all components of equity (Subscribed capital, statutory reserve, voluntary reserve and accumulated losses).

The Company's objectives when maintaining capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of the changes in the economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amounts of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, or sell assets in order to reduce debt.

6) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

This item represents investment in shares of two companies in the local market (Amman Financial Market). Details of the transaction on this investment are as follows:

	2022	2021
	JD	JD
Balance at 1 January	42,591	34,668
(Losses) profit from revaluation of financial assets	(10,835)	7,923
Balance of 31 December	31,756	42,591

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

7) Financial assets at amortized cost

	2022	2021
	JD	JD
Finance receivables	15,011,316	15,400,526
Deduct:		
Deferred revenue	(22,859)	(24,148)
	14,988,457	15,376,378
Deduct:		
Expected credit loss provision	(11,258,254)	(10,424,542)
Suspended revenues	(546,887)	(566,991)
	3,183,316	4,384,845

The company has note receivables and cheques under collection, out of the financial position, at a value of approximately JD 10.350 million, against finance receivables as at 31 December 2022 (2021: approximately JD 10.9 million).

Finance receivables in terms of types are as follows:

	2022		2021	
	Finance receivables	Deferred revenue	Net finance receivables	Net finance receivables
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Murabaha financing	11,641,968	22,859	11,619,109	12,007,030
Long term financing sale	3,369,348	-	3,369,348	3,369,348
	15,011,316	22,859	14,988,457	15,376,378

Analysis of financing receivables aging based on expected credit loss for each stage are as follow:

	2022		2021	
	Amount	Expected loss	Amount	Expected loss
	JD	JD	JD	JD
First stage: from 0 to 30 days	1,846,434	18,828	-	-
Third stage: more than 90 days	13,164,882	11,239,426	15,400,526	10,424,542
	15,011,316	11,258,254	15,400,526	10,424,542

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

The transaction on expected credit loss provision during the year is as follows:

	2022	2021
	JD	JD
Balance at 1 January	10,424,542	10,214,475
Expected credit loss during the year	833,712	212,667
Settlement of customer balances	-	(2,600)
Balance at 31 December	11,258,254	10,424,542

The transaction on suspended revenue during the year is as follows:

	2022	2021
	JD	JD
Balance at 1 January	566,991	592,040
Net movements during the year	(20,104)	(25,049)
Balance at 31 December	546,887	566,991

8) Other receivables

	2022	2021
	JD	JD
Others	62,739	61,595
Refundable deposits	38,737	33,621
Employees receivables	3,886	-
Prepaid expenses	3,186	3,295
	108,548	98,511

9) Investment in associate company

On 17 May 2022, the Company transferred its shares in the associate company (the Jordanian Saudi Emirati Financial Investment Company) amounting to 750,000 shares based on the decision of the General Assembly in its extraordinary meeting on 20 April 2022, for Al-Mai General Trading Company in exchange for land No. 215 of Naour lands, which has an area of nine dunums, seven hundred and fifty-five square meters, where the total value of the land was evaluated at 370,690 JD, and the book investment value was 98,270 JD Where the company achieved profits amounting to 272,420 Jordanian dinars.

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

10) Property and equipment

	Office JD	Cars JD	Computer hardware and software JD	Total JD
<u>Cost</u>				
At 1 January 2021	262,479	21,000	242,128	525,607
Additions	-	-	358	358
At 31 December 2021	262,479	21,000	242,486	525,965
Additions	-	-	300	300
At 31 December 2022	262,479	21,000	242,786	526,265
<u>Accumulated Depreciation</u>				
At 1 January 2021	1,312	21,000	238,934	261,246
Depreciation	5,250	-	1,645	6,895
At 31 December 2021	6,562	21,000	240,579	268,141
Depreciation	5,249	-	970	6,219
At 31 December 2022	11,811	21,000	241,549	274,360
<u>Net Book Value</u>				
At 1 January 2021	261,167	-	3,194	264,361
At 31 December 2021	255,917	-	1,907	257,824
At 31 December 2022	250,668	-	1,237	251,905

11) Properties seized against debts

This item represents balance of real estate seized against non-performing finance receivables which has been recorded according to the competent court's assessment of seized property in addition to the related registration and legal fees. The fair value of those seized properties approximately amounted to JD 3,280 million as according to the latest ratings of real estate experts. The movement in properties seized against debts is as follows:

	2022 JD	2021 JD
Balance at 1 January	2,563,405	2,909,723
Sold during the year	-	(378,924)
Acquired during the year	-	42,885
Reclassification	-	(10,279)
Balance at 31 December	2,563,405	2,563,405

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

12) Other payables

	2022	2021
	JD	JD
Vision International Law Company	116,000	88,160
Cash deposits against financing receivables	40,125	43,873
Accrued expenses	8,795	8,312
Total financial liabilities at amortized cost	164,920	140,345
Customers deposits	84,257	197,731
Transportation allowance of members of the Board of Directors	49,313	28,853
Shareholders deposits	6,650	6,650
Others	11,162	12,784
	316,302	386,363

The carrying value of other payables classified as financial liabilities measured at amortized cost approximates fair value.

13) Equity

Capital

The authorized and subscribed capital is (16) million JD divided into (16) million shares where the value is 1 JD per share.

Based on the extraordinary General Assembly meeting held on 20 October 2020, the Company reduced the capital, which was 20 million shares/JD, by amortizing part of the accumulated losses as at 31 December 2019 in the amount of JD 4 million, and accordingly the Company's authorized, subscribed and paid-up capital becomes 16 million shares/JD, as the capital reduction procedures were completed based on the letter issued by the Companies Control Department No. MSM/1/451 on 13 January 2021.

Statutory reserves

This item represents the accumulated reserves from prior years at annual rate 10% of year profits before tax and fees as per Companies Law. This amount is not for distribution to shareholders, however, after exhausting the other reserves, the General Assembly may, at an extraordinary meeting, decide to quench its losses from the amounts accumulated in the statutory reserve account provided that it is rebuilt. The Company may stop deducting statutory reserves when it reaches 25% of the capital. However, the Company may with the approval of the General Assembly, continue to deduct this annual ratio until this reserve equals the Company's authorized capital.

Voluntary reserves

The accumulated amounts in this reserve represents 20% of annual profits before tax and fees during the years. This reserve may be used for the purposes determined by the Board of Directors, and the General Assembly has the right to distribute it in whole or in part as dividend to shareholders.

Accumulated losses

This item contains only profits, losses and dividends.

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

14) Net revenues

	2022	2021
	JD	JD
Revenues from murabaha financing	41,007	33,866
Revenues from istisna'a financing	-	494
	<u>41,007</u>	<u>34,360</u>

15) Other revenues

Other revenues represent the amounts resulting from refunding the balance of income tax paid in advance for the year 2017, amounting to JD 53, and the remainder is the transfer of the balance of the account for the settlement of customer obligations (2021: Profits from selling Properties seized against debts).

16) Employee's benefits expenses

	2022	2021
	JD	JD
Salaries, wages and bonuses	100,566	100,322
Social security	13,509	14,080
Health insurance and treatment	5,108	5,582
	<u>119,183</u>	<u>119,984</u>

17) Administrative expenses

	2022	2021
	JD	JD
Professional fees	64,727	60,292
Board of Directors transportation	42,000	42,000
Subscriptions and fees	21,184	21,409
Judicial expenses	12,437	10,131
Legitimate fees	8,460	8,460
Depreciation and amortisation	6,219	6,895
Maintenance and cleaning	4,173	4,365
Electricity and water	1,566	1,443
Others	4,060	6,882
	<u>164,826</u>	<u>161,877</u>

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

18) Income Tax

The Company is committed to submitting income tax returns (self-assessment statements) to the Income and Sales Tax Department for the results of the Company's annual business results and there is no need for a provision where the fact that the Company has taxable losses.

The Company's income tax has been settled until 2020 and the sales tax has been settled with the Income and Sales Tax Department until 2020.

The balance of deferred tax assets represents what was calculated in previous years for the temporary tax difference resulting from the expected credit losses provision item using 24% (income tax rate) and 4% (national contribution rate).

19) Basic and diluted (loss) income per share of the year loss-JD/share

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	JD	JD
Comprehensive loss	(757,550)	(424,675)
Weighted average number of shares	<u>16,000,000</u>	<u>16,000,000</u>
	<u>(0.047)</u>	<u>(0.027)</u>

20) Related Parties

	<u>Balance as at 31 December</u>	
<u>Name</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	JD	JD
<u>Items of statement of financial position</u>		
Funding owed by members and relatives of the board of directors	122,000	263,164

The senior management personnel are those who have the authority and responsibility to plan, supervise and control the activities of the Company. The salaries and benefits of the senior management are as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	JD	JD
Salaries and other benefits	51,600	48,000
Social security	6,840	6,840
Board of Directors transportation	<u>42,000</u>	<u>42,000</u>
	<u>100,440</u>	<u>96,840</u>

Notes forming part of the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

21) Lawsuits

As stated in the Company's lawyer letter the credit portfolio includes facilities that were granted without tangible guarantees to a group of customers reached to JD 5.5 million. The Company has filed a complaint to the Integrity and Anti-Corruption Commission against these customers and against some of the Company's previous employees where the case was transferred to the competent court. There are also cases filed against the Company, amounting to about 535 thousand Jordanian dinars, which are still pending.

22) Segment reporting

There is no segment analysis because the Company's activities have been suspended since 2017.

23) Accumulated losses and the Company's future plan

The Company's board of directors decided during 2017 to suspend all types of financing. In 2018, the Board of Commissioners of the Securities Commission decided to transfer trading in the Company's shares to the unlisted stock market, in addition to that the accumulated losses of the Company amounted to JD (6,888,271) as of the financial position date, which represents 43% of the capital. These events are considered an indications of material uncertainty related to going concern.

The Company took several steps to face this, as the requirements of the Securities Commission were completed, and the Company's shares were re-traded in the second market (listed companies) on 21 July 2020. The Company's management is looking forward in the coming period to improve the Company's financial position by continuing its efforts to collect its debts through making the necessary settlements and reconciliations to find solutions for defaulting customers and reduce the severity of severe default in the credit portfolio. The Company also seeks to liquidate its owned lands and achieve benefits for shareholders. Moreover, the Company continues to duly follow up all cases with the courts. Also, the Company has settled Islamic investment sukuk portfolios and paid all its obligations towards the holders, which amounted to JD 4,430,000. In addition to the above, the Company has amortized part of the accumulated losses as shown in note (13) to the financial statements.